

No. 08-472

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

KEN L. SALAZAR, Secretary of the Interior, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

FRANK BUONO,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE AMERICAN
LEGION DEPARTMENT OF CALIFORNIA IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

BENJAMIN W. BULL
Counsel of Record
GARY MCCALED
JOSEPH P. INFRANCO
TIMOTHY D. CHANDLER
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020

REES LLOYD
THE AMERICAN LEGION
DEPT. OF CALIFORNIA
44921 Palm Avenue
Hemet, CA 92544

ROBERT H. TYLER
JENNIFER L. MONK
ADVOCATES FOR FAITH AND
FREEDOM
24910 Las Brisas Rd.
Ste. 110
Murrieta, CA 92562

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS* IN THIS CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. The Ninth Circuit’s “offended observer” standing decision is inconsistent with Article III and the decisions of this Court..... 3

II. The Ninth Circuit’s decision has added to the wildly divergent views among the circuit courts about how to properly evaluate Establishment Clause claims..... 6

 A. The circuit courts frequently disagree about what constitutes sufficient harm to confer Article III standing..... 6

 B. A relaxed standing requirement is particularly troublesome when combined with the uncertainty of this Court’s Establishment Clause precedent..... 9

III. The Ninth Circuit’s relaxed standing requirement threatens countless existing memorials and severely chills the government’s willingness to allow future memorials to be erected 13

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU v. NSA</i> , 493 F.3d 644 (6th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>ACLU of N.J. v. Schundler</i> , 168 F.3d 92 (3d Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Am. Jewish Congress v. City of Chicago</i> , 827 F.2d 120 (7th Cir. 1987)	8
<i>Barnes v. Cavazos</i> , 966 F.2d 1056 (6th Cir. 1992)	11, 12
<i>Barnes-Wallace v. City of San Diego</i> , 530 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Bauchman v. West High Sch.</i> , 132 F.3d 542 (10th Cir. 1997)	11
<i>Books v. Elkhart County</i> , 401 F.3d 857 (7th Cir. 2005)	7, 8
<i>Buono v. Norton</i> , 371 F.3d 543 (9th Cir. 2004)	4
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	10
<i>Doe v. Tangipahoa Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 494 F.3d 494 (5th Cir. 2007)	7

<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of Ewing Township</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	10
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs., Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	5
<i>Harris v. City of Zion</i> , 927 F.2d 1401 (7th Cir. 1991)	7, 9, 12
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	11
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	10
<i>Lujan v. Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	5, 6
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	10
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	11
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 415 F.3d 50 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	7
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	11, 12, 13
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961)	4
<i>Roemer v. Bd. of Pub. Works of Md.</i> , 426 U.S. 736 (1976)	10

<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	11
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974)	9
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Township v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	5, 10
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	6
<i>Trunk v. City of San Diego</i> , 568 F. Supp. 2d 1199 (S.D. Cal. 2008).....	14
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	4, 5, 6
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	10, 12, 13, 16
<i>Vt. Agency of Natural Res. v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	4
<i>Washegesic v. Bloomingdale Pub. Schs.</i> , 33 F.3d 679 (6th Cir. 1994)	3, 7
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990)	6
Statutes	
10 U.S.C. § 3742.....	15

10 U.S.C. § 3749	15
10 U.S.C. § 8742	15

Other Authorities

American Battle Monuments Commission, Cemeteries, http://www.abmc.gov/ cemeteries/index.php	14
American Battle Monuments Commission, <i>Normandy American Cemetery and Memorial</i> , http://www.abmc.gov/cemeteries/ cemeteries/no_pict.pdf	14
George Willard Benson, <i>The Cross: Its History and Symbolism</i> (1934).....	14, 15
Jennifer Clark & Majella Franzman, <i>Authority from Grief, Presence and Place in the Making of Roadside Memorials</i> , 30 <i>Death Studies</i> 579 (2006).....	15
Charles O. Collins & Charles D. Rhine, <i>Roadside Memorials</i> , 47 <i>Omega: Journal of Death and Dying</i> 221 (2003)	15
<i>Death and Religion in a Changing World</i> (Kathleen Garces-Foley, ed., 2005).....	15, 16
Highway Fatality Marker Safety Program, http://www.mtleion.org/programs/Marker.php .	15
